
Schedule Timeline
Ordinance No. 240038
Appropriating $289,419.87 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Aviation Fund; and 
authorizing a $1,922,230.05 First Amendment with Vanderlande Industries Inc. for additions 
to the baggage handling service at the Kansas City International Airport.

• Amendment to original agreement #6222030014 (Ordinance #221045) adjusts the baggage system 
from a 20-hour/7-day to a 24-hour/7-day operation. Amendment also upgrades one coordinator 
position to a technician position and adds four laborer positions (2 per shift) to best meet contractor 
responsibilities. 

•The maximum amount that City shall pay Contractor under this Contract shall not exceed $17,362,673. 

•Part III - Supplemental Terms and Conditions to All Airport Agreements was updated with January 3, 
2024 Federal language and CREO Civil Rights and Wage Assurances dated March 22, 2023 was added as 
Attachment G.


